optional exemptions for first-time adopters to alleviate the retrospective application of all IFRSs.

21

IFRS 1 exemptions utilized:

 Business combinations – allows the carry forward of Canadian GAAP accounting for business
combinations prior to transition date.

 Full cost book value as deemed cost – election to measure oil and gas assets at the date of
transition to IFRS.

The following reconciliations present the adjustments made to the Company’s Canadian GAAP financial
results of operations and financial position to comply with IFRS 1. A summary of the significant
accounting policy changes and applicable exemptions are discussed following the reconciliations.
Reconciliations include the Company’s Balance Sheet as at January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010 and
December 31, 2010, and Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31,
2010 and for the twelve months ended December 31, 2010.

22

IFRS Opening Balance Sheet

As at January 1, 2010

  IFRS Adjustments

($000s)

Canadian

GAAP ARO E&E IFRS

Assets  Note A Note B

Current Assets

 Cash 5   5

 Accounts receivable 1,886   1,886

 Deposits and prepaid expenses 434   434

 Risk management contracts 24   24

 2,349   2,349

Property, plant and equipment 56,049  (757) 55,292

Exploration and evaluation -  757 757

Deferred income tax 662 270  932

 59,060 270 - 59,330

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,060   2,060

 Bank debt 10,580   10,580

 12,640   12,640

Convertible debentures 9,594   9,594

Asset retirement obligation 1,309 1,082  2,391

 23,543 1,082 - 24,625

Shareholders’ Equity

 Share capital  36,104   36,104

 Equity component of debentures 425   425

 Contributed surplus 341   341

 Deficit (1,353) (812)   (2,165)

 35,517 (812) - 34,705

 59,060 270 - 59,330

23

IFRS Balance sheet

As at March 31, 2010

  IFRS Adjustments

($000s)

Canadian

GAAP ARO E&E

Bus. Devel.

Costs DD&A FIT IFRS

Assets  Note A Note B Note E Note C Note F

Current Assets

 Cash 3   3

 Accounts receivable 3,744   3,744

 Deposits and prepaid expenses 407   407

 Risk management contracts 398   398

 4,552   4,552

Property, plant and equipment 59,615 77 (996) (139) 833 (30) 59,360

Exploration and evaluation   996   996

Deferred income tax 476 271   (156) 591

 64,643 348 - (139) 833 (186) 65,499

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,442   6,442

 Bank debt 11,286   11,286

 17,728   17,728

Convertible debentures 9,632   9,632

Asset retirement obligation 1,407 1,160   2,567

 28,767 1,160 - - - - 29,927

Shareholders’ Equity

 Share capital 36,154   36,154

 Equity component of debentures 425   425

 Contributed surplus 627   627

 Deficit (1,330) (812)  (139) 833 (186) (1,634)

 35,876 (812) - (139) 833 (186) 35,572

 64,643 348 - (139) 833 (186) 65,499

24

IFRS Balance sheet

As at December 31, 2010

  IFRS Adjustments

($000s)

Canadian

GAAP ARO E&E
Transaction

Costs

Bus. Devel.

Costs DD&A FIT IFRS

Assets  Note A Note B Note D Note E Note C Note F

Current Assets

 Cash 10   10

 Accounts receivable 10,212   10,212

 Deposits and prepaid expenses 727   727

 10,949   10,949

Property, plant and equipment 196,475 1,507 (8,960) (310) (1,470) 5,469 (727) 191,984

Exploration and evaluation -  8,960   8,960

 207,424 1,507 -  (310) (1,470) 5,469 (727) 211,893

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 22,941   22,941

 Risk management contract 1,977   1,977

 Bank debt 17,553   17,553

 42,471   42,471

Asset retirement obligation 4,180 2,550   6,730

Deferred income tax 11,719 (270)  (81)   546 11,914

 58,370 2,280 -  (81) - - 546 61,115

Shareholders’ Equity

 Share capital 151,994   1,234   153,228

 Contributed surplus 8,036   8,036

 Deficit (10,976) (773) - (1,463) (1,470) 5,469 (1,273) (10,486)

 149,054 (773) - (229) (1,470) 5,469 (1,273) 150,778

 207,424 1,507  - (310) (1,470) 5,469 (727) 211,893

25

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Three months ended March 31, 2010

  IFRS Adjustments

($000s, except per share amounts)
Canadian

GAAP ARO

Bus. Devel.

Costs DD&A FIT IFRS

Revenue  Note A Note E Note C Note F

 Revenue 4,468   4,468

 Royalties (895)   (895)

 Other income 31   31

 3,604   3,604

Realized gain on risk management contracts 104   104

Unrealized gain on risk management contracts 374   374

 4,082   4,082

Expenses

 Operating 828   828

 Transportation 176   176

 General and administrative 519  139   658

 Interest and financing 332 24   356

 Depletion, depreciation and amortization 2,049 (24)  (833)  1,192

 3,904 - 139 (833) - 3,210

Net income (loss) before income taxes 178 - (139) 833 - 872

Taxes

 Deferred income tax expense (155)   (186) (341)

Net income and other comprehensive income 23 - (139) 833 (186) 531

Net income per share

 Basic and diluted ($/share) 0.00   0.03

26

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Twelve months ended December 31, 2010

IFRS Adjustments

($000s, except per share amounts)
Canadian

GAAP ARO

Transaction

Costs

Bus. Devel.

Costs DD&A FIT IFRS

Revenue  Note A Note D Note E Note C Note F

 Revenue 25,991   25,991

 Royalties (3,891)   (3,891)

 Other income 336   336

 22,436   22,436

Realized gain on risk management
contracts 543   543

Unrealized loss on risk management
contracts (2,001)   (2,001)

 20,978   20,978

Expenses

 Operating 6,659   6,659

 Transportation 866   866

 General and administrative 7,697  1,463 1,470   10,630

 Interest and financing 1,984 142   2,126

 Depletion, depreciation and
amortization 15,421 (181)   (5,469)  9,771

 32,627 (39) 1,463 1,470 (5,469) - 30,052

Net loss before income taxes (11,649) 39 (1,463) (1,470) 5,469 - (9,074)

Taxes

 Deferred income tax recovery

 (expense) 2,026   (1,273) 753

Net loss and other comprehensive
loss (9,623) 39 (1,463) (1,470) 5,469 (1,273) (8,321)

Net loss per share

 Basic and diluted ($/share) (0.42)   (0.36)

27

The following discussion explains the significant differences between Whitecap’s Canadian GAAP
accounting policies and those applied by the Company under IFRS. IFRS policies have been
retrospectively and consistently applied except where specific IFRS 1 optional and mandatory exemptions
permitted an alternative treatment upon transition to IFRS for first-time adopters. The descriptive notes
below correspond to the adjustments presented in the reconciliations.

IFRS Adjustments

A) Asset Retirement Obligation (ARO)